
In the Supreme Court of the United States

E.M.D. SALES, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

FAUSTINO SANCHEZ CARRERA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor
JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor
RACHEL GOLDBERG
*Counsel for Appellate
Litigation*
ERIN M. MOHAN
*Senior Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General
AIMEE W. BROWN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
CAROLINE D. LOPEZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
The standard of proof for FLSA exemptions is a preponderance of the evidence.....	8
A. Preponderance of the evidence is the default standard for civil actions	8
B. There is no basis for departing from the preponderance-of-the-evidence standard in deciding the applicability of FLSA exemptions	13
C. Neither the Fourth Circuit nor respondents have offered any basis for applying the clear-and- convincing-evidence standard	16
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	8-10, 13
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	2
<i>Chaunt v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 350 (1960).....	10, 11
<i>Clark v. J.M. Benson Co.</i> , 789 F.2d 282 (4th Cir. 1986).....	17, 18
<i>Coast Van Lines, Inc. v. Armstrong</i> , 167 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1948).....	20
<i>Day v. Mathews</i> , 530 F.2d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	12
<i>Donovan v. United Video, Inc.</i> , 725 F.2d 577 (10th Cir. 1984).....	17, 18
<i>Dybach v. State of Fla., Dep't of Corr.</i> , 942 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1991).....	20

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Faludi v. Shale Solutions, LLC</i> 950 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 584 U.S. 79 (2018).....	5, 19
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	9, 11-13, 16
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	16
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016)	12
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	8-11
<i>Jones v. Virginia Oil Co.</i> , 69 Fed. Appx. 633 (4th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Lederman v. Frontier Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 685 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18-20
<i>Legg v. Rock Prods. Mfg. Corp.</i> , 309 F.2d 172 (10th Cir. 1962).....	18
<i>Lilienthal’s Tobacco v. United States</i> , 97 U.S. 237 (1878)	9, 16
<i>Maxwell Land-Grant Case</i> , 121 U.S. 325 (1887).....	10
<i>McComb v. Farmers Reservoir & Irrigation Co.</i> , 167 F.2d 911 (10th Cir. 1948), aff’d, 337 U.S. 755 (1949).....	18
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011)	17
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	12
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	9, 12
<i>Opp Cotton Mills v. Administrator of Wage & Hour</i> <i>Div. of Dep’t of Labor</i> , 312 U.S. 126 (1941)	15
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	11-14
<i>Renfro v. Indiana Mich. Power Co.</i> , 497 F.3d 573 (6th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SEC v. C.M. Joiner Leasing Corp.</i> , 320 U.S. 344 (1943).....	9
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	10, 11, 14
<i>Shockley v. City of Newport News</i> , 997 F.2d 18 (4th Cir. 1993).....	5, 17
<i>Smith v. Porter</i> , 143 F.2d 292 (8th Cir. 1944).....	20
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	16
<i>United States v. Regan</i> , 232 U.S. 37 (1914)	9, 12
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	8
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966).....	10, 11
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20

Statutes and regulations:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	16
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253-266	12, 13
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, ch. 676, 52 Stat. 1060 (29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>)	1
§ 6, 52 Stat. 1062-1063.....	14
§ 6(a)(1)-(3), 52 Stat. 1062-1063.....	14
§ 6(a)(4), 52 Stat. 1063	15
§ 7, 52 Stat. 1063-1064.....	14
§ 8, 63 Stat. 915.....	15
§ 8(a), 52 Stat. 1064	14
§ 8(c), 52 Stat. 1064.....	15
§ 8(d), 52 Stat. 1064	15
§ 8(e), 52 Stat. 1065	15
§ 13, 52 Stat. 1067-1068.....	14
§ 13(a)(1), 52 Stat. 1067.....	14

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 204.....	1
29 U.S.C. 206.....	2
29 U.S.C. 207.....	2
29 U.S.C. 211(a)	1
29 U.S.C. 213(a)	2
29 U.S.C. 213(a)(1).....	2
29 U.S.C. 216(a)	1
29 U.S.C. 217.....	1
25 U.S.C. 2504(b)(2)(B)	16
29 U.S.C. 722(a)(3)(A)(ii).....	16
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 541.500(a).....	2
Section 541.500(a)(1)	2
Section 541.500(a)(2)	2

Miscellaneous:

2 Kenneth S. Broun et al., <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (Robert P. Mosteller ed., 8th ed. 2020).....	11
83 Cong. Rec. 9256 (1938)	15
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 2738, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938)	15
4 John Henry Wigmore, <i>Treatise on the System</i> <i>of Evidence in Trials at Common Law</i> (1905)	9
